
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 414/10 - Juni/June 1992

Yo-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Patterns of behavior in China’s fo­

reign policy: the Gulf crisis and bey- 

ond. Huo Hwei-ling *AS, Mar.1992, 

pp.263-276



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -415/11- Juni/June 1992

2. For an effective international Co­

operation (statement at the Summit 

Meeting of the UN Conference on 

Environment and Development). Li 

Peng *BR 1992/No.25, pp.7-9

3. Peking’s foreign relations in the new 

international Situation. Pi Ying-hsien 

*IS May 1992, pp.13-28

4. Imperialism and incorporation - the 

case of Chinese silk. Zhu Qingpu 

*BCAS, Oct.-Dec.1991, pp.57-65

Western Europe

5. Diplomacy of contempt: the French 

consuls and the mandarins in nine- 

teenth-century China. Israeli, Raphael 

*MAS, May 1992, pp.363-394

CIS and Eastern Europe

6. Russian and Soviet shadows over 

China’s future?. Ferdinand, Peter 

*IA, Apr.1992, pp.279-292

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America

Africa

12. How to understand Marx’s idea "A 

Development of Man in a All-round 

Way" (Chin.). Zhao Wei *ZY 1992/ 

No.4, pp.21-27

13. On the problem of whether oriental 

societies have by-passed certain histo- 

rical forms (Chin.). Zhu Zhijie *SKZ 

1992/NO.2, pp.9-18

Party

14. Yan’an rectificationmovement and 

the enhancement of the Party’s fme 

style of work (Chin.). Liu Changliang 

*ZDY 1992/NO.2, pp.31-37

15. A research on anti-Japanese de- 

mocratic regime (Chin.). Liu Qing- 

wen; Liu Dacheng *ZDY 1992/No.2, 

pp.23-30

16. A review on the history of the first 

great revolution (Chin.). Liu Zhiqi- 

ang; Feng Chunyang *ZDY 1992/ 

No.2, pp.11-18

17. The CCP centre’s Strategie princi- 

ple for the struggle in the southeast 

coastal regions in 1950s (Chin.). Xu 

Yan *ZDY 1992/No.2, pp.52-60

18. The supervisory Institution and it’s 

anti-corruption struggle in the central 

base area (Chin.). Yue Wenzhao 

*ZDY 1992/No.2, pp. 19-22

26. Negotiable securities transaction 

and crime (Chin.). Gu Xiaorong *FY 

1992/No.2, pp.88-92

27. Effect of local legislation to army 

(Chin.). He Haiqiao; Gong Yide *FY 

1992/NO.2, pp.78-80

28. On legal Interpretation by private 

in Qing dynasty (Chin.). He Min *FY 

1992/No.2, pp.63-69

29. The true meaning of "contract" and 

its correct translations in Chinese 

(Chin.). He Weifang *FY 1992/No.2, 

pp.36-40

30. Handling of doubtful criminal cases 

(Chin.). Hong Daode; Li Youbiao 

*FY 1992/No.2, pp.30-35

31. On economic procedure law 

(Chin.). Li Zhongsheng *FY 1992/ 

No.2, pp.50-55

32. On the causality of tortious liability 

(Chin.). Liu Shiguo *FY 1992/No.2, 

pp.46-49

33. The Copyright of cooperative works 

(Chin.). Song Jian *FY 1992/No.2, 

pp.41-45

34. The relations between economic 

law and administrative law (Chin.). 

Wang Baoshu *FY 1992/No.2, 

pp.56-62

35. The application of the most closely 

related principle to the conflict law in 

China (Chin.). Xiao Yongping *ZSK 

1992/NO.3, pp.149-162

36. On criminal appealation (Chin.). 

Xu Yichu *FY 1992/No.2, pp.23-29

37. On the relationship between Consti­

tution and law (Chin.). Zhang Jians- 

heng *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.111-118

38. A study of applying law to Pro­

blems arising over responsibility for 

products involving foreign countries 

(Chin.). Zhang Wanming *ZSK 

1992/NO.3, pp.163-174

Military

39. Common ground between "Sunzi’s 

Art of War" and "Laozi" (Chin.). Yin 

Zhenhuan *GSK 1992/No.4, pp.50-53

Mass Organizations

40. Workers’ congress active in enter- 

prise management. Shen Zuying *BR 

1992/No.25, pp.24-25

Political Movements

Personalities

41. Lu Xun and the culture of ancient 

books and records of east Zhejiang 

province (Chin.). Chen Fangjing 

*SKZ 1992/NO.2, pp.280-286

42. Characteristics of Fei Xiaotong’s 

scholarship and his academic appro- 

ach (Chin.). Ding Yuanzhu *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.232-241

Overseas Chinese

7. Malaysia’s new economic policy and 

the Chinese business community. Ha­

ra, Fujio *The Developing Econo­

mies, Tokyo, Dec. 1991, pp.350-370

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

8. Deng Xiaopings letzte Entschei­

dungsschlacht um Chinas Zukunft. 

Teil II. Schier, Peter *C.a. May 1992, 

pp.305-309

Ideology

9. Socialist society is a new stage in the 

development of human history 

(Chin.). Geng Hongjiang *GSK 

1992/No.4, pp.1-4

10. To seek truth from facts, do not in- 

dulge in idle talk (Chin.). Peng Zhen 

*ZDY 1992/NO.2, pp.1-4

11. The contradiction in Mao Zedong’s 

thought and it’s changes after the 

September 13th incident (Chin.). 

Zhang Hua *ZDY 1992/No.2, 

pp.61-68

Government

Parliament

19. The debate on the supervisory po- 

wers of the People’s Congresses 

(1986-89). Ding, Arthur S. *IS May 

1992, pp.49-62

20. Research in authority to supervise 

of local People’s Congress (Chin.). 

Zhao Feng *FY 1992/No.2, pp.75-77

Opposition and Democracy

21. Read my lips or watch my feet: the 

state and Chinese dissident intellectu- 

als. Lee Wei-chin *IS May 1992, 

pp.29-48

Law and Justice

22. About immunity from guarantee 

liability (Chin.). Cao Shouye *FY 

1992/No.2, pp.93-96

23. Rule of law and stability of country 

(Chin.). Chen Chunlong *FY 1992/ 

No.2, pp.6-11

24. On the valuation and category of 

criminal philosophy (Chin.). Chen 

Xingliang *FY 1992/No.2, pp.16-22

25. Research in the intersection of ad- 

ministration and jurisdiction (Chin.). 

Gao Shude; Li Haozhong *FY 

1992/NO.2, pp.11-15



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 416/12 - Juni/June 1992

43. Chen Duxiu and the labour move- 

ment in the Party-founding period 

(Chin.). Gao Jun *ZDY 1992/No.2, 

pp.5-10, 22

44. Rewi Alle/s cause continues. Hong 

Lanxing *BR 1992/No.25, pp.26-29

45. Ye Jianying and the two rectifica- 

tions of army after the September 

13th incident (Chin.). Hu Changshui 

*ZDY 1992/NO.2, pp.69-75

46. A few memory of Wu Han’s life 

(Chin.). Li Hua *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.227-231

47. A reevaluation of the development 

of Yan Fu’s thought in his later years 

(Chin.). Ma Yong *ZY 1992/No.4, 

pp.46-53

48. Recollections of Chang Youyu’s 

moral character and achievements in 

scientific research (Chin.). Wang Jia- 

fu; others *FY 1992/No.2, pp.1-5

49. Professor Hong Qian’s three pa- 

pers and his philosophicai insights 

(Chin.). Zhou Baiqiao *ZY 1992/ 

No.4, pp.77-80

50. Jin Yufu and his "Diary Kept in 

Jingwu Room" (Chin.). *SKZ 1992/ 

No.2, pp.219-226

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

National Minorities

51. China’s national minorities and 

educational change. Postiglione, Ger­

ard A. *JCA, 1992/No.l, pp.20-44

52. An analysis of minority nationali- 

ties’ "Zhuzhici" (Chin.). Qiu Liangren 

*GSK 1992/No.4, pp.41-45, 40

53. "Bandunman" in the Wei, Jin, Nor­

thern and Southern Dynasties (Chin.). 

Wang Xingji *GSK 1992/No.4, 

pp.54-56, 53

54. The landlocked "water" people. 

Zeng Qingnan *CT June 1992, 

pp.52-55

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

55. Family life: the trials of paren- 

thood. Li Xia *CT June 1992, pp.56- 

57

56. Reform of the guaranty System for 

the aged and its relation to the reform 

of business and market (Chin.). Li 

Yining *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.59-65

Population

57. The change of age structure in 

Chinese population and its influence 

on social economy (Chin.). Wu Guo- 

lan *JK 1992/No.2, pp.24-28, 46

58. Fürther probe into the quality of 

population (Chin.). Yan Haiqin *GSK 

1992/NO.4, pp.30-33

Religions

59. The relationship between Taoism 

and Buddhism (Chin.). Li Yangzheng 

*ZSK 1992/NO.3, pp.79-98

60. Buddhist Monk Chisong’s Buddhist 

theory of knowlegde (Chin.). Wang 

Luping *GSK 1992/No.4, pp.34-40

Medicine and Health

61. Combining traditional and western 

medicines. Cui Lili *BR 1992/No.24, 

pp.21-26

62. Leprosy expected to vanish. Ling 

Yang *BR 1992/No.23, pp.23-26

63. Rural health in nationalist China,

1928-1937. Yip Ka-che *MAS, May 

1992, pp.395-415

Children, Youth and Education

64. Gültigkeit und Reichweite der chi­

nesischen Bildungsstatistik. Henze, 

Jürgen *IAF, May 1992, pp.141-157

65. Teacher’s teacher. Hou Ruili *CT 

June 1992, pp.47-48

66. Child development in China. Hu- 

ang Wei *BR 1992/No.22, pp.24-26

67. Minors protected under the law. 

Huang Wei *BR 1992/No.25, pp.19- 

23

68. When is the fiftieth anniversary of 

Lianda? Observations on the semi- 

centennial of an eminent university. 

Israel, John *RC Nov. 1991, pp.79- 

104

69. A Kindergarten in Kashi. Peng Ji- 

anqun *CT June 1992, pp.44-46

70. Educating young radicals: Shanghai 

University, 1922-1927. Yeh Wen-hsin 

*RC Nov. 1991, pp.71-77

71. The changes of school education in 

Song dynasty and the establishment of 

the dominant position of Confucian 

philosophy (Chin.). Yuan Zheng *KY 

1992/No.l, pp.49-57

72. Mother and child doing well. ; Hou 

Ruili *CT June 1992, pp.35-41

Public Security

73. Reasons and basic social conditions 

for the rising of criminal rate in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Xinxiang *SKZ 

1992/NO.2, pp.130-136

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

74. New home for ancient relics. Chen 

Jian *CT June 1992, pp.30-32

75. A consideration about the compari- 

son between the Chinese and western 

cultures in the past centuries (Chin.). 

Feng Qi *ZY 1992/No.4, pp.44-47

76. Stand und Zugänglichkeit von In­

formationsmaterialien in China. 

Korn-Riedlinger, Karin *IAF, May 

1992, pp.119-140

77. The Beijing market for cultural re­

lics. Li Jianguo *CT June 1992, 

pp.18-21

78. Development of Chinese ancient 

books and records in Japan (Chin.). 

Li Naiyang *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.335-337

79. On the significance of Confucia- 

nism taken for the main current of 

the Chinese culture (Chin.). Li Zehou 

*KY 1992/No.l, pp.9-10

80. On the heroic Spirit of Zhedong 

school (Chin.). Li Zhilin *KY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.10-12

81. On the position and peculiarities of 

the northern and southern Song dyna­

sties in the Chinese cultural history 

(Chin.). Liu Hongzhang *KY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.7-8

82. On "Mao Shan Zhi" being the basis 

of "Dao Zang" (Chin.). Lu Renlong 

*SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.325-331

83. Some features in the development 

of Zhejiang culture (Chin.). Shen 

Shanhong *KY 1992/No.l, pp.13-14

84. Was erwartet die Sinologie von den 

Bibliothekaren und Bibliographen?. 

Walravens, Hartmut *IAF, May 1992, 

pp.103-117

85. The psychological tendency of the 

east Zhejiang scholarship and its so­

cial significance (Chin.). Wang Feng- 

xian *KY 1992/No.l, pp.4-6

86. The academic characteristics of 

Zhejiang scholarship since the Song 

and Ming dynasties (Chin.). Wang 

Guoxuan *KY 1992/No.l, p.6

87. Protecting China’s rieh heritage of 

cultural relics. Zhang Deqin *CT Ju­

ne 1992, pp.14-17

88. Bibliographische und informa­

tionswissenschaftliche Probleme des 

chinesisch-sprachigen Ostasien. *IAF, 

May 1992, pp.101-102

89. Fragmented fractals - towards Chi­

nese culture in the 21st Century. 

*CNA, Juni 15, 1992, pp.1-9

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

90. Pondering over some problems of 

irrationality (Chin.). Chen Yongming 

*SKZ 1992/NO.2, pp.33-35

91. A comparative study on the exi- 

stence of human beings (Chin.). 

Cheng Zhongying *KY 1992/No.l, 

pp.92-101

92. The rationality of evaluation 

(Chin.). Feng Ping *ZY 1992/No.4, 

pp.35-39



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 417/13 - Juni/June 1992

93. On Huang Zongxi’s initiative theo- 

ry of heart and nature (Chin.). Fu 

Yunlong *KY 1992/No.l, pp.8-9

94. The first academic Symposium on 

Confucianism held between both the 

coasts of Taiwan straits (Chin.). Fu 

Yunlong *KY 1992/No.l, pp.116-121

95. The transformation of the ways of 

human existence and a reconstruction 

of the value coordinate (Chin.). He 

Zhonghua *ZY 1992/No.4, pp.6-14

96. The Confucius temple in Korea 

(Chin.). Kong Xianglin *KY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.108-114, 48

97. On Lü Zuqian’s Confucian philo- 

sophy (Chin.). Li Mingyou *KY 

1992/No.l, pp.12-13

98. Law, necessity, and the human ac- 

tivity (Chin.). Liu Fusen *ZY 1992/ 

No.4, pp.15-20, 76

99. The summary of the Symposium on 

Confucianism and Zhejiang culture 

(Chin.). Liu Hongzhang *KY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.122-128

100. On Confucius’ view of gentlemen 

(Chin.). Liu Zhendong *KY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.30-36

101. On the historical fate of Xun 

thought (Chin.). Liu Zhoutang *KY 

1992/No.l, pp.37-42

102. Neoconfucianism: revival of the 

fundamental tenets of Confucianism 

and its development (Chin.). Ma 

Zhenduo *KY 1992/No.l, pp.3-4

103. On individual moralities (Chin.). 

Tang Kailin *ZY 1992/No.4, pp.67-72

104. Noumenon and practice (Chin.). 

Wang Guoxuan *KY 1992/No.l, 

pp.43-48

105. Social and historical stipulations 

for communications and subject-ob- 

ject relations (Chin.). Wang Nanshi 

*ZY 1992/No.4, pp.28-34

106. Some epistemological problems in 

mathematics (Chin.). Wang Qian 

*SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.27-32

107. On the concept of saints (Chin.). 

Wang Wenliang *KY 1992/No.l, 

pp.22-29

108. On Confucius by Archie J. Bahrn, 

an American comparative philoso- 

pher (Chin.). Wang Wulong (transla- 

tor) *KY 1992/No.l, pp.101-107, 53

109. Problems of the research into the 

Connections between the inductive lo- 

gic and the artificial intelligence 

(Chin.). Wang Yutian *ZY 1992/ 

No.4, pp.54-59

110. On the nature of Confucianism 

(Chin.). Wu Guang *KY 1992/No.l, 

pp.15-17

111. Zhu Xi and science (Chin.). Yang

Disheng *KY 1992/No.l, pp.58-64

112. The concept of historical inevita- 

bility in western historical philosophy 

and its development (Chin.). Yang 

Geng *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.1-8

113. The ideas of Ganquan school and 

its difference from Wang’s (Chin.). 

Yu Huamin *KY 1992/No.l, pp.65-72

114. Also on the objects and ways for 

the research into the history of Chine­

se logic (Chin.). Zeng Xiangyun *ZY 

1992/No.4, pp.60-66

115. Philosophy: between the tradi- 

tion and modern times (Chin.). *ZY 

1992/No.4, pp.40-43

Language

116. On the valence of nouns in Man­

darin (Chin.). Yuan Yulin *ZSK 

1992/No.3, pp.205-223

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

117. Treasures of the past. Guo Anding 

*CT June 1992, pp.34-35

118. A new inquiry into Quyan’s thro- 

wing himself into a river (Chin.). Ji- 

ang Haisheng *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.152-160

119. The bird worshipers. Li Hongfu 

*CT June 1992, pp.61-62

120. Road work project uncovers bu- 

ried Han relics. Shu Yuancheng *CT 

June 1992, pp.32-33

Earlier History (before 1912)

121. The contested past: the Boxers as 

history and myth. Cohen, Paul A. 

*JAS, Feb.1992, pp.82-113

122. Texual research on the editing and 

writing of the history of Yuan dynasty 

(Chin.). Fang Linggui *SKZ 1992/ 

No.2, pp.161-172

123. The dialogue between two revolu- 

tions: 1789 and 1991. Sun Lung-kee 

*RC Nov. 1991, pp.1-20

124. "Yongzhen Reform" in the Tang 

dynasty (Chin.). Tang Jianhua *GSK 

1992/No.4, pp.46-49

125. Proofreading and correction of 

the complete history of Han dynasty 

(Chin.). Wang Genlin *SKZ 1992/ 

No.2, pp.332-334

126. Jilin province’s exploitation of 

Turnen river area in Qing dynasty 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhiqiang *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.206-210

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

127. Chen Jiongming (1878-1933) and 

the Chinese federalist movement. 

Chen, Leslie H. *RC Nov. 1991, 

pp.21-37

128. The yolk and the ticks: populär 

biology and the perception of life in 

modern China (1895-1949). Dikotter, 

Frank *RC Nov. 1991, pp.139-142

129. China’s democratic parties and 

the temptations of political power, 

1946-1947. Eastman, Lloyd E. *RC 

Nov. 1991, pp.105-116

130. Wu Peifu and the anti-Japanese 

war (Chin.). Guo Jianlin; Wang Jie 

*SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.173-180

131. A reassessment of the dass basis 

of the revolution of 1991 (Chin.). Guo 

Shiyou *ZSK 1992/No.3, pp.175-190

132. Poisonous gas warfare practiced 

by the Japanese army during its large 

scale offensive on Wuhan (Chin.). Li 

Li *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp. 194-199

133. A brief analysis of Yan Xishan’s 

relationship with Jiang Jieshi, CCP, 

Japan before and after the breaking 

out of the anti-Japanese war (Chin.). 

Liu Xinjun *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.181- 

188

134. Warlordism at bay: civil alterna­

tives to military rule in early republi- 

can China. McCord, Edward A. *RC 

Nov. 1991, pp.38-69

135. Some trends in the historiography 

of republican China. Nathan, Andrew 

J. *RC Nov. 1991, pp.117-131

136. On the traditional origins of Chi­

na’s new cultural movement (Chin.). 

Ouyang Zhesheng *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.42-51

137. New Gui warlords’ change in poli­

tical attitute before and after the 

"9.18" incident (Chin.). Tang Lixia 

*SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.189-193

138. An investigation of the history of 

the conservative ideological trend in 

modern Chinese culture (Chin.). 

Zheng Dahua *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.52-58

Geography

Social Sciences

139. A methodological critique of Lu­

cian Pye’s approach to political cul­

ture. He Baogang *IS March 1992, 

pp.92-113

140. A response to He Baogang’s criti­

que of Pyesian methodology. Shih 

Chih-yu *IS March 1992, pp.114-117

141. Gardens in Ch’i Piao-chia’s social 

world: wealth and values in late-Ming 

Kiangnan. Smith, Joanna F. Handlin 

*JAS, Feb.1992, pp.55-81

142. Civel rights are fundamental to 

the existence and development of 

human beings (Chin.). Song Baoan 

*SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.127-129



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -418/14- Juni/June 1992

143. The methodological features of 

the development of Contemporary so­

cial sciences (Chin.). Wu Yuanliang 

*ZSK 1992/No.3, pp.65-78

144. A price is to be paid for ignoring 

social sciences (Chin.). Yuan Wuzhi 

*ZY 1992/NO.4, pp.3-5

145. On the first matrimonial rule in 

human history (Chin.). Zhan Yun- 

chao *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.146-151

146. History and reality of power poli- 

tics (Chin.). Zhao Qinxuan *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.119-126

147. The reestablishment of Chinese 

anthropology in past ten years: a re- 

trospect and prediction (Chin.). Zhou 

Daming *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.137-145

Literature and Arts

148. A literature of protest, a literature 

of change: on the role of directed cul- 

ture in Chinese literature. Cheek, Ti­

mothy *IS March 1992, pp.60-75

149. The tragic sense of Ai Qing’s poe- 

try (Chin.). Chen Zengfu *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.287-292

150. Cultural basis of artistic thinking 

(Chin.). Deng Yemu *SKZ 1992/ 

No.2, pp.293-297

151. Words about pictures. Janssen, 

Ronald R. *BCAS, Oct.-Dec.1991, 

pp.44-56

152. The merging of nationalities and 

the change of reflned & populär ta- 

stes in Chinese ancient literature 

(Chin.). Li Binghai *SKZ 1992/No.2, 

pp.242-246

153. Burns remembered in China. Ren 

Ying *CT June 1992, pp.28-29

154. Fünfzig Jahre Maos Yan’aner Re­

den über Literatur und Kunst. Stai­

ger, Brunhild *C.a. May 1992, 

pp.301-304

155. A research on the seventh chapter 

of "Journey to the West" (Chin.). Su 

Xing *SKZ 1992/NO.2, pp.266-273

156. Li Bai on stage. Tenorio, Harold 

Alvarado *CT June 1992, pp.49-51

157. The modernity of Wang Guowei’s 

literary criticism (Chin.). Wen Rumin 

*ZSK 1992/No.3, pp.191-204

158. On the completion of "Journey to 

the West" (Chin.). Xu Suofang *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.256-265

159. An initial inquiry into the origin 

and development of the aesthetic of 

Chinese landscape paintings (Chin.). 

Zhuang Yan; Zhang Zhu *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.247-255

Sports

160. Looping the hoop. Xia Er *CT 

June 1992, pp.58-59

161. Women’s team on the rebound. 

Yan Naihua *CT June 1992, pp.60-61

162. Rhythmic gymnastics. *BR 

1992/No.22, pp.18-19

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

163. On the requirements of goods’ 

quality (Chin.). Guo Kesha *JK 

1992/NO.2, pp.38-42

164. The analysis of several objectives 

of China’s modernization (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhuo *ZSK 1992/No.3, 

pp.99-117

Theories

165. The methodology of project ana­

lysis (Chin.). Du Shuming *JK 

1992/No.2, pp.52-56

166. Structure theory in development 

economics and ideological trend of 

neo-classicism (Chin.). Hu Jian *JK 

1992/No.2, pp.67-72

167. Dynamic analysis of material con- 

sumption in economic growth (Chin.). 

Li Huiru *JK 1992/No.2, pp.47-51

168. Deepen the reform and expand 

the openness to the outside world for 

building up the socialist economy with 

Chinese characteristics (Chin.). Liu 

Mingfu; others *CJ 1992/No.5, pp.3- 

17

169. The connotation of the choice 

theory of the doctrine of social pro- 

duction structure (Chin.). Lu Jianjie 

*ZSK 1992/No.3, pp.29-43

170. Studies on Su Shi’s economic 

thought - investigation on his viewpo- 

ints of commodity economy (Chin.). 

Ye Tan *JK 1992/No.2, pp.73-75

171. The elaboration and analysis of 

consumption models (Chin.). Yin Shi- 

jie *ZSK 1992/No.3, pp.51-63

172. A few problems of necessary labor 

und surplus labor (Chin.). Zhang 

Shengwang *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.95- 

101

173. Negative effects of irregulär price 

expectations, causes and countermea- 

sures (Chin.). Zhou Haoming *JK 

1992/No.2, pp.43-46

174. The sixth annual meeting of the 

Chinese Association of Socialistic 

Economic Laws (Chin.). *JK 1992/ 

No.2, pp.79-80

Planning and Development

175. Chinas Kurs der Öffnung und der 

Reformen - wie geht es 1992 weiter?. 

Berthhold, Rolf *focus ostasien, Ber­

lin, 1992/No.l, pp.7-8

176. Problems concerning the housing 

System reform in cities and towns 

(Chin.). Cai Yunxing *GSK 1992/ 

No.4, pp.22-25

177. Structure adjustment at new phase 

of economic development of China 

(Chin.). Chen Dong-qi *ZGJY 

1992/NO.4, pp.40-47

178. Optimal growth rates of industry 

vs. agriculture in China (Chin.). Chen 

Xikang; Huang Simin *NJW 1992/ 

No.4, pp.49-53

179. A new probe into the reform of 

instructive plan (Chin.). Chen Yu-gu- 

ang *ZGJY 1992/No.4, pp.17-22

180. Reform and opening - the pace 

accelerates. Deng Shulin *CT June 

1992, pp.10-13

181. Obstacles of present industrial 

structure regulation and the counter- 

measures (Chin.). Fang Jie *GSK 

1992/No.4, pp.10-13, 25

182. Promoting industrial structure ad­

justment by economic reform (Chin.). 

Huang Fan-zhang *ZGJY 1992/No.4, 

pp.34-39, 47

183. The relation between industrial 

structural adjustment and economic 

stability (Chin.). Liang Zhanchong 

*JK 1992/No.2, pp.29-33

184. On the economic structure regula­

tion of China (Chin.). Lin Taozhou 

*GSK 1992/No.4, pp.5-9

185. Some problems of the construc- 

tion of urban System in the Yangzi ri- 

ver valley (Chin.). Luo Zhengqi *JK 

1992/NO.2, pp.18-23

186. Giving collective economy a quan­

titative dominent position is imperati­

ve under the circumstances - an ans- 

wer to comrade He Jianzhang 

(Chin.). Rong Wenzhuo *JK 1992/ 

No.2, pp.1-8

187. Establishing six major Systems in 

the Yangzi river’s economic corridor - 

a further discussion of Yangzi river’s 

transportation and the valle/s eco­

nomic development (Chin.). Wang 

Baoyu *JK 1992/No.2, pp.13-17

188. On the renewed promotion of the 

"Teng Hsiao-p’ing Line". Wu An-chia 

*IS May 1992, pp.1-12

189. The choice between equilibratory 

development of the east and west re- 

gions in China (Chin.). Xia Yongxi- 

ang *JK 1992/NO.2, pp.9-12

190. The reform: be guided or be let 

drift (Chin.). Yang Zhigang *CJ 

1992/No.5, pp.18-20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 419/15 - Juni/June 1992

191. On policy Orientation for rational 

distribution of our economy (Chin.). 

Zhang Bao-tong *ZGJY 1992/No.4, 

pp.54-59

Public Finance

192. Role of finance and credit in na­

tional economy (Chin.). Chen Qiuhua 

*GSK 1992/NO.4, pp.14-17

193. A review and reexamination of the 

reform in financial System (Chin.). 

Dai Yuanchen; Xu Yaping *SKZ 

1992/NO.2, pp.73-79

194. A discussion on how financial re­

form is crucial to the reform of the 

whole economic System (Chin.). Feng 

Baoxing *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.66-72

195. On the realization of taxation 

functions (Chin.). He Zhenyi *CJ 

1992/No.5, pp.27-30, 45

196. Reform China’s incomce-tax Sy­

stem of enterprises in the light of 

overseas practice of Company taxation 

(Chin.). Zhang Xianwen *CJ 1992/ 

No.5, pp.31-34, 37

Enterprises and Management

197. A probe into potencial deficits of 

industrial enterprises (Chin.). Feng 

Gong-qi *ZGJY 1992/No.4, pp.66-70, 

65

198. Enterprise reform: new operating 

mechanism. Gao Shangquan *BR 

1992/NO.24, pp. 14-20

199. Policy Orientation to liven larger 

and middle state-owned enterprises 

(Chin.). Guo Zhen-Yeng; others 

*ZGJY 1992/NO.4, pp.12-16, 11

200. The ownership in rural shareow- 

ner economy: main features and so- 

cio-economic effects (Chin.). Jiang Li 

*NJW 1992/NO.4, pp. 18-24

201. Systematic thinking on enterprises 

reform (Chin.). Jiang Yi-wei *ZGJY 

1992/NO.4, pp.3-11

202. Analysis on protecting and appre- 

ciating state-owned fixed assets 

(Chin.). Liu Tao-sheng *ZGJY 

1992/No.4, pp.23-26

203. On countermeasures of enterpri­

ses potencial deficits (Chin.). Lü Fu- 

xin *ZGJY 1992/No.4, pp.71-74, 22

204. Position, function of private eco­

nomy and countermeasure (Chin.). 

Pan Shi *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.80-87

205. The historical experiences of the 

transformation of the capitalist indu- 

stry sind commerce by the Chinese 

Communist Party (Chin.). Shao 

Weisheng *ZDY 1992/No.2, pp.45-51

206. Can the rural industrial enterpri­

ses become shareowners’ property? 

(Chin.). Wu Jun *NJW 1992/No.4, 

pp.23-27

207. On the organizational patterns 

and changes of socialist state-owned 

economy (Chin.). Wu Minyi *SKZ 

1992/No.2, pp.88-94

208. On rationalization of the distribu­

tion of net Output value of prise 

(Chin.). Yao Xian-guo; Li Min 

*ZGJY 1992/No.4, pp.27-33

209. Continuous trade and competition 

between enterprises (Chin.). Zhang 

Ping; others *GSK 1992/No.4, 

pp.18-21, 29

210. From no.l loser to top earner. 

Zhang Songqing *BR 1992/No.24, 

p.27

211. Several problems concerning enli- 

vening state-owned enterprises 

(Chin.). Zhou Shulian *ZSK 1992/ 

No.3, pp.15-28

212. An investigation of the economic 

performance of state-run industrial 

enterprises (Chin.). *ZSK 1992/No.3, 

pp.3-14

213. State enterprises: no fool-proof 

reforms. *CNA, Juni 1, 1992, pp.1-9

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

214. The income of intellectuals in 

mainland China. Chen Yong-sheng 

*IS March 1992, pp.76-91

215. The household responsibility Sy­

stem and transfer of surplus rural la- 

bor: a double effect (Chin.). Huang 

Fu *NJW 1992/No.4, pp.54-57

216. On the farmers’ income in China 

(Chin.). Ke Bingsheng *NJW 1992/ 

No.4, pp.28-36

217. Differentiation of the farmers’ in­

come: a theoretical analysis and eva- 

luation (Chin.). Xiong Benguo *NJW 

1992/No.4, pp.37-40

218. The appraisal of the life quality of 

the rural and urban residents in sou- 

thern Jiangsu and strategy for further 

improvement (Chin.). Ye Nanke 

*ZSK 1992/NO.3, pp.135-148

Basic Construction

219. Three Gorges project - impact on 

environment. Deng Shulin *CT June 

1992, pp.26-28

Communications

220. The impact of early development 

of railways in north-east China on lo­

cal economy and society (Chin.). Dai 

Wusan *SKZ 1992/No.2, pp.200-205, 

334

221. Three Gorges project (8): is Three 

Gorges project affordable. Yao Jian- 

guo *BR 1992/No.22, pp.26-28

Tourism

222. Everything is up, up, up at CAAC. 

Rao Fengqi *CT June 1992, p.22

223. China’s bustling tourism industry. 

Tan Manni *CT June 1992, pp.67-70

Industiy, Energy and Mining

224. Fundamental way for technical in- 

novation of light industry during "8.5" 

period (Chin.). Wang Li-zheng 

*ZGJY 1992/No.4, pp.48-53, 59

225. Analysis on the overstock of ma- 

nufactured goods (Chin.). *ZGJY 

1992/No.4, pp.60-65

Environment

226. China’s position on environment 

and development. Song Jian *BR 

1992/NO.24, pp.8-11

227. Environment and development: a 

world issue. *BR 1992/No.23, pp.14- 

16

Agriculture

228. More attention to efficiency of 

agriculture: a survey in Jilin province 

(Chin.). Cheng Peng *NJW 1992/ 

No.4, pp.43-45

229. Where there’s a will, there’s an 

oasis. Peng Jianqun *CT June 1992, 

pp.42-43

230. Land policy, farm management 

and agrarian reform in China under 

socialism. Tang, Anthony M. *IAF, 

May 1992, pp.81-100

231. Exploiting the resources of the 

noncultivated land and developing the 

forestry, animal husbandry and pomi- 

culture (Chin.). Wei Shijie *GSK 

1992/No.4, pp.26-29

Currency and Commerce

232. The inner countradictions and im- 

plementation of money policy (Chin.). 

Chen Caihong *CJ 1992/No.5, 

pp.35-37

233. Raising the organizational level of 

farmers to improve their performance 

in marketing agricultural products 

(Chin.). Chen Naiwu; Chen Xi *NJW 

1992/NO.4, pp.14-17

234. Shanghai: China’s first futures 

exchange. Dai Gang *BR 1992/ 

No.23, p.27

235. An unrealistic proposal for refor- 

ming grain prices (Chin.). Han Zhi- 

rong *NJW 1992/No.4, pp 41-42

236. Rationalize the relationship of so­

cial funds distribution and deepen the 

reform of financial System (Chin.). Ji­

ang Qiwu *CJ 1992/No.5, pp.21-26

237. Reforming the agricultural marke­

ting System (Chin.). Liu Haifei *NJW 

1992/No.4, pp.10-13



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 420/16 - Juni/June 1992

238. On consumer credit (Chin.). 

Xiong Haibin *JK 1992/No.2, pp.64- 

66, 17

239. Macro patterns in Chinese con- 

sumption models (Chin.). Yin Xiang- 

dong *JK 1992/NO.2, pp.57-63

240. The market prices in the period of 

economic recovery (Chin.). Zhong 

Tinghao *ZDY 1992/No.2, pp.38-44

241. Agricultural wholesale markets in 

China: analysis on selected case stu- 

dies (Chin.). *NJW 1992/No.4, pp.2- 

10

242. Mechanisms of thriving country 

fair trade (Chin.). *CJ 1992/No.5, 

pp.46-50

243. Present Situation, existing Pro­

blems and future perspective of Chi- 

na’s price performance (Chin.). *CJ 

1992/No.5, pp.38-45

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

244. Hainan improves investment envi- 

ronment. Dai Yannian *BR 1992/ 

No.25, pp.13-18

245. Yangpu: China’s largest deve- 

lopment zone. Dai Yannian *BR 

1992/NO.22, pp.14-17

246. Interview: a new pattern of 

opening up. Zhou Chunnong *BR 

1992/No.23, pp.17-19

247. Yangpu’s development policy. 

*BR 1992/NO.22, pp.20-23

Statistics

TAIWAN

248. A commentary on the literary 

thoughts of Taiwan in the 1980s 

(Chin.). An Xingben *SKZ 1992/ 

No.2, pp.298-306

249. Sun Yat-senism: a general theory 

for the developing countries. Chang, 

David Wen-wei *IS May 1992, 

pp.63-72

250. Walking the tightrope: the ROC’s 

democratization, diplomacy, and 

mainland policy. Ho Szu-yin *IS 

March 1992, pp.1-20

251. Changing relations across the 

Taiwan strait: Beijing’s perceptions. 

Jia Qingguo *AS, Mar. 1992, pp.277- 

289

252. The role of educational expansion 

in Taiwan’s economic development. 

Jiang Feng Fuh *IFC April 1992, 

pp.37-68

253. "Taiwan Independence" - a blind 

alley. Li Jiaquan *BR 1992/No.23, 

pp.20-23

254. The German unification model: 

applicable to China and Korea?. Lin 

Yu-fang *IS May 1992, pp.88-109

MISCELLANEA

263. Stamps and friendship.

Chu’an *CT June 1992, p.25

Index of Authors

An Xingben: 248 

Berthhold, Rolf: 175

Cai Yunxing: 176 

Cao Shouye: 22

Chang, David Wen-wei: 249 

Cheek, Timothy: 148 

Chen Caihong: 232 

Chen Chunlong: 23 

Chen Dong-qi: 177 

Chen Fangjing: 41 

Chen Jian: 74

Chen Naiwu: 233 

Chen Qiuhua: 192 

Chen Shao: 261 

Chen Xi: 233 

Chen Xikang: 178 

Chen Xingliang: 24 

Chen Yong-sheng: 214 

Chen Yongming: 90 

Chen Yu-guang: 179 

Chen Zengfu: 149 

Chen, Leslie H.: 127 

Cheng Peng: 228

Cheng Zhongying: 91 

Cohen, Paul A.: 121 

Cui Lili: 61

Dai Gang: 234 

Dai Wusan: 220 

Dai Yannian: 244 

Dai Yannian: 245 

Dai Yuanchen: 193 

Deng Shulin: 180 

Deng Shulin: 219 

Deng Yemu: 150 

Dikotter, Frank: 128 

Ding Yuanzhu: 42 

Ding, Arthur S.: 19 

Du Shuming: 165

Eastman, Lloyd E.: 129 

FangJie: 181 

Fang Linggui: 122 

Feng Baoxing: 194 

Feng Chunyang: 16 

Feng Gong-qi: 197 

Feng Ping: 92 

Feng Qi: 75 

Ferdinand, Peter: 6 

Fu Yunlong: 93 

Fu Yunlong: 94 

Gao Jun: 43 

Gao Shangquan: 198 

Gao Shude: 25 

Geng Hongjiang: 9 

Gong Yide: 27 

Gu Xiaorong: 26 

Guo Anding: 117 

Guo Jianlin: 130 

Guo Kesha: 163 

Guo Shiyou: 131 

Guo Zhen-Yeng: 199 

Han Zhirong: 235 

Hara, Fujio: 7 

He Baogang: 139 

He Haiqiao: 27 

He Min: 28 

He Weifang: 29 

He Zhenyi: 195 

He Zhonghua: 95 

Henze, Jürgen: 64 

Ho Szu-yin: 250 

Hong Daode: 30 

Hong Lanxing: 44 

Hou Ruili: 65 

Hou Ruili: 72 

Hu Changshui: 45 

Hu Jian: 166

Huang Fan-zhang: 182 

Huang Fu: 215 

Huang Simin: 178 

Huang Wei: 66 

Huang Wei: 67 

Huo Hwei-ling: 1 

Israel, John: 68 

Israeli, Raphael: 5 

Janssen, Ronald R.: 151 

Jia Qingguo: 251 

Jiang Feng Fuh: 252 

Jiang Haisheng: 118 

Jiang Li: 200 

Jiang Qiwu: 236 

Jiang Yi-wei: 201

255. Industrial technology research and 

transfer in the Republic of China. Lin, 

Otto C.C. *IFC April 1992, pp.31-36

256. The prospects for France-Taiwan 

relations. Mengin, Franchise *IS 

March 1992, pp.38-59

257. Observer Status reviewed: a for- 

mula for the ROC to rejoin the Uni- 

ted Nations. Metzler, John J. *IS May 

1992, pp.73-87

258. Constitutional politics in the Re­

public of China: the rise of the legisla­

tive yuan. Schubert, Gunter *IS 

March 1992, pp.21-37

259. The diary of Wang Shijie. Tao, 

Yinghui *RC Nov. 1991, pp.133-137

260. Taiwan auf der Suche nach Part­

nern in den neuen Bundesländern 

(Interview mit dem Direktor des 

Taipeier Wirtschafts- und Kulturbü­

ros in Leipzig, Sherman Shen). *focus 

ostasien, Berlin, 1992/No.l, pp.19-20

HONGKONG AND MACAU

261. Changes and features of industrial 

structure in Macao (Chin.). Chen 

Shao *JK 1992/No.2, pp.34-37

262. Constructing long-term scenarios 

of the Hong Kong economy. Mush- 

kat, Miron *Economic Bulletin for 

Asia and the Pacific, June/Dec.1989, 

pp.29-48

Mao



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -421/17 - Juni/June 1992

Ke Bingsheng: 216 

Kong Xianglin: 96

Korn-Riedlinger, Karin: 76 

Lee Wei-chin: 21

Li Binghai: 152

Li Haozhong: 25 

Li Hongfu: 119 

Li Hua: 46

Li Huiru: 167

Li Jianguo: 77 

Li Jiaquan: 253 

Li Li: 132

Li Min: 208

Li Mingyou: 97

Li Naiyang: 78 

Li Peng: 2 

Li Xia: 55

Li Yangzheng: 59 

Li Yining: 56

Li Youbiao: 30

Li Zehou: 79 

Li Zhilin: 80

Li Zhongsheng: 31

Liang Zhanchong: 183 

Lin Taozhou: 184 

Lin Yu-fang: 254 

Lin, Otto C.C.: 255 

Ling Yang: 62

Liu Changliang: 14 

Liu Dacheng: 15 

Liu Fusen: 98 

Liu Haifei: 237 

Liu Hongzhang: 81 

Liu Hongzhang: 99 

Liu Mingfu: 168 

Liu Qingwen: 15 

Liu Shiguo: 32 

Liu Tao-sheng: 202 

Liu Xinjun: 133 

Liu Zhendong: 100 

Liu Zhiqiang: 16 

Liu Zhoutang: 101 

Lu Jianjie: 169 

Lu Renlong: 82

Luo Zhengqi: 185 

Lü Fu-xin: 203 

Ma Yong: 47

Ma Zhenduo: 102 

Mao Chu’an: 263 

McCord, Edward A.: 134 

Mengin, Frantjoise: 256 

Metzler, John J.: 257 

Mushkat, Miron: 262 

Nathan, Andrew J.: 135 

Ouyang Zhesheng: 136 

Pan Shi: 204 

Peng Jianqun: 229 

Peng Jianqun: 69 

Peng Zhen: 10

Pi Ying-hsien: 3

Postiglione, Gerard A.: 51 

Qiu Liangren: 52

Rao Fengqi: 222 

Ren Ying: 153

Rong Wenzhuo: 186

Schier, Peter: 8

Schubert, Gunter: 258 

Shao Weisheng: 205 

Shen Shanhong: 83 

Shen Zuying: 40

Shih Chih-yu: 140 

Shu Yuancheng: 120

Smith, Joanna F. Handlin: 141 

Song Baoan: 142

Song Jian: 226

Song Jian: 33

Staiger, Brunhild: 154 

Su Xing: 155

Sun Lung-kee: 123

Tan Manni: 223 

Tang Jianhua: 124 

Tang Kailin: 103 

Tang Lixia: 137

Tang, Anthony M.: 230 

Tao, Yinghui: 259

Tenorio, Harold Alvarado: 156 

Walravens, Hartmut: 84

Wang Baoshu: 34

Wang Baoyu: 187

Wang Fengxian: 85

Wang Genlin: 125

Wang Guoxuan: 104 

Wang Guoxuan: 86

Wang Jiafu: 48

Wang Jie: 130

Wang Li-zheng: 224

Wang Luping: 60

Wang Nanshi: 105

Wang Qian: 106

Wang Wenliang: 107

Wang Wulong (translator): 108 

Wang Xingji: 53

Wang Yutian: 109 

Wei Shijie: 231

Wen Rumin: 157 

Wu An-chia: 188 

Wu Guang: 110 

Wu Guolan: 57 

Wu Jun: 206

Wu Minyi: 207

Wu Yuanliang: 143 

Xia Er: 160

Xia Yongxiang: 189 

Xiao Yongping: 35

Xiong Benguo: 217

Xiong Haibin: 238

Xu Suofang: 158 

Xu Yan: 17

Xu Yaping: 193 

Xu Yichu: 36

Yan Haiqin: 58

Yan Naihua: 161

Yang Disheng: 111

Yang Geng: 112

Yang Zhigang: 190

Yao Jianguo: 221

Yao Xian-guo: 208

Ye Nanke: 218

Ye Tan: 170

Yeh Wen-hsin: 70 

Yin Shijie: 171 

Yin Xiangdong: 239 

Yin Zhenhuan: 39 

Yip Ka-che: 63 

Yu Huamin: 113 

Yuan Wuzhi: 144 

Yuan Yulin: 116 

Yuan Zheng: 71 

Yue Wenzhao: 18 

Zeng Qingnan: 54 

Zeng Xiangyun: 114 

Zhan Yunchao: 145 

Zhang Bao-tong: 191 

Zhang Deqin: 87 

Zhang Hua: 11 

Zhang Jiansheng: 37 

Zhang Ping: 209

Zhang Shengwang: 172 

Zhang Songqing: 210 

Zhang Wanming: 38 

Zhang Xianwen: 196 

Zhang Xinxiang: 73 

Zhang Zhiqiang: 126 

Zhang Zhu: 159 

Zhang Zhuo: 164 

Zhao Feng: 20 

Zhao Qinxuan: 146 

Zhao Wei: 12 

Zheng Dahua: 138 

Zhong Tinghao: 240 

Zhou Baiqiao: 49 

Zhou Chunnong: 246 

Zhou Daming: 147 

Zhou Haoming: 173 

Zhou Shulian: 211 

Zhu Qingpu: 4 

Zhu Zhijie: 13

Zhuang Yan: 159 

others: 168 

others: 199 

others: 209 

others: 48


